

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 370

Sponsor:

Printer's No. 284

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 3, by inserting after "grants"
2 to eligible fire companies and volunteer ambulance services

3 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 6 and 7, by striking out all of
4 said lines and inserting

5 Section 1. Sections 7813(b) and 7823(b) of Title 35 of the
6 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes are amended to read:

7 Amend Bill, page 2, line 4, by striking out the bracket
8 before "within"

9 Amend Bill, page 2, line 4, by inserting a bracket before
10 "five"

11 Amend Bill, page 2, line 4, by inserting after "five"

12] 10

13 Amend Bill, page 2, line 5, by striking out the bracket after
14 "deadline"

15 Amend Bill, page 2, by inserting between lines 10 and 11

16 § 7823. Award of grants.

17 * * *

18 (b) Limits.--

19 (1) Grants shall be not less than \$2,500 and not more
20 than \$10,000 per volunteer ambulance service.

21 (2) Grants may be awarded on a pro rata basis if the
22 total dollar amount of the approved application exceeds the
23 amount of funds appropriated by the General Assembly for this
24 purpose.

25 (3) If two or more volunteer ambulance services
26 consolidated their use of equipment, personnel and services
27 within [five] 10 years preceding the date of the current year
28 application submission deadline, the consolidated entity

1 shall be deemed eligible to receive a grant not to exceed the
2 amount of the combined total for which the individual
3 companies would have been eligible had they not consolidated.
4 * * *